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Align the joints of the two parts and twist to connect.
A Richten Sie die Verbindungen der beiden Teile aus und drehen Sie sie zum Verbinden.
Alignez les joints des deux parties et tournez pour connecter.

Alinee las juntas de las dos partes y girelas para conectar.
Allinea le giunzioni delle due parti e ruotale per collegarle.
Alinhe as juntas das duas partes e gire para conectar.

I Lijn de verbindingen van de twee delen uit en draai om te verbinden.
Wyréwnaj taczenia dwoch czesci i przekreé, aby potaczyc.
Justera fogarna pa de tva delarna och vrid fér att ansluta.
iki parcanin ek yerlerini hizalayin ve baglamak icin gevirin.
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Batteries Not Included.
Bl Batterien nicht enthalten.
Piles non incluses.
Baterfas no incluidas.
Batterie non incluse.
Baterias nao incluidas.
Batterijen niet inbegrepen.
Baterie nie sg dofaczone.
Batterier ingar ej.
Piller dahil degildir.
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Short press to select Bluetooth channel, long press to disconnect.
BEEE Kurz dricken, um den Bluetooth-Kanal auszuwahlen, lang driicken, um die Verbindung zu trennen.
Appuyez brievement pour sélectionner le canal Bluetooth, appuyez longuement pour déconnecter.
Presione brevemente para seleccionar el canal Bluetooth, presione prolongadamente para desconectar.
Premere brevemente per selezionare il canale Bluetooth, premere a lungo per disconnettere.
Pressione rapidamente para selecionar o canal Bluetooth, pressione longamente para desconectar.
Kort indrukken om het Bluetooth-kanaal te selecteren, lang indrukken om de verbinding te verbreken.
Krétko naciénij, aby wybraé¢ kanat Bluetooth, przytrzymayj, aby roztaczyc.

Tryck kort for att valja Bluetooth-kanal, tryck lange for att koppla bort.
Kisa basarak Bluetooth kanalini segin, uzun basarak baglantiyr kesin.
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EY Plug the RCA terminal of the cable behind the subwoofer into the SUB OUT port of the soundbar.
Stecken Sie den RCA-Stecker des Kabels hinter dem Subwoofer in den SUB OUT-Anschluss der Soundbar.
Branchez la prise RCA du cable derriére le subwoofer dans le port SUB OUT de la barre de son.
Conecte el terminal RCA del cable detras del subwoofer en el puerto SUB OUT de la barra de sonido.
Collega il terminale RCA del cavo dietro il subwoofer alla porta SUB OUT della soundbar.
Conecte o terminal RCA do cabo atras do subwoofer na porta SUB OUT da soundbar.
Steek de RCA-aansluiting van de kabel achter de subwoofer in de SUB OUT-poort van de soundbar.
Podtacz korncéwke RCA kabla znajdujaca sie za subwooferem do portu SUB OUT soundbara.
Anslut RCA-kontakten pa kabeln bakom subwoofern till SUB OUT-porten pa soundbaren.
Subwoofer'un arkasindaki kablonun RCA fisini, soundbar'in SUB OUT portuna takin.
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On your Android™ or iOS device, connect to the soundbar via the Ultimea app.

Verbinden Sie auf Ihrem Android™- oder iOS-Gerat die Soundbar Uber die Ultimea-App.

Sur votre appareil Android™ ou iOS, connectez-vous a la barre de son via l'application Ultimea.

En su dispositivo Android™ o iOS, conéctese a la barra de sonido a través de la aplicacion Ultimea.

Sul tuo dispositivo Android™ o iOS, connettiti alla soundbar tramite 'app Ultimea.

No seu dispositivo Android™ ou iOS, conecte-se a soundbar através do aplicativo Ultimea.

Op uw Android™:- of iOS-apparaat verbindt u de soundbar via de Ultimea-app.

Na swoim urzadzeniu z systemnem Android™ lub iOS potacz sig z soundbarem za pomoca aplikacji Ultimea.
Anslut till soundbaren via Ultimea-appen pa din Android™- eller iOS-enhet.

T Android™ veya iOS cihazinizda, Ultimea uygulamasi araciligiyla soundbara baglanin.
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General specification:

Model: U392A

Sound system: 31.2 channel

Power supply: DC 24V 3A(Soundbar)

Drivers: 3.4" x1.5" x 3 +1.75" x 2(Soundbar) + 5.25" (Subwoofer)
Standby Power: <0.5W

Operating Temperature: -10°C-45°C/14°F-113°F
Audio specification

+ Frequency response: 45Hz - 18kHz (-6dB)

- Audio inputs: HDMI, Optical, Bluetooth and USB
Dimensions

« Soundbar dimensions (W x H x D):

800 x 46 x 90 mm /315" x 1.81" x 3.54"

+ Subwoofer dimensions (W x H x D):

106 x 282 x 317 mm / 417" x 110" x 12.48"

- Packaging dimensions (W x H x D):

330 x 440 x 190 mm /12.99" x 17.32" x 7.48"

- Packaging Weight: 6.6 kg /14.55 Ibs

Power Consumption and Wireless Connection Setup Guide
1. Information on power consumption

This equipment complies with European COMMISSION
REGULATION (EU) 2023/826.

- Off: N/A

« Standby (when all wireless connections are deactivated): < 0.5 W
*The duration for the device to enter standby mode can be set in
the app. Changing this setting may lead to a significant increase in
energy consumption, negatively impacting the environment.

2. The period of time after which the power management function
switches the equipment automatically into:

Off N/A
Standby When the Switched to
soundbear is idle standby mode after
(with no playback | 15 minutes.

or operation) and
neither Bluetooth
nor the app is
connected.

3. If this equipment has the wireless network connections:
How to activate wireless network connections:

- Set up the equipment properly;

+ Switch into wireless mode (Bluetooth);

- Connect with energy using products (e.g. players/ game
consoles/ STB (Set-Top Boxes)/ phones/ tablets /PCs). How to
deactivate wireless network connections: - Switch to another
channel besides Bluetooth;

- Then long press * on the remote control for more than 3
seconds.

Allgemeine Spezifikation:

Modell: U392A

Soundsystem: 3.1.2-Kanal

Stromversorgung: DC 24V 3A (Soundbar)

Treiber: 3.4" x1.5" x 3 +1.75" x 2(Soundbar) + 5.25" (Subwoofer)
Standby-Leistung: <0,5W

Betriebstemperatur: -10°C-45°C/14°F-113°F

Audio-Spezifikation
- Frequenzbereich: 45Hz - 18kHz (-6dB)
+ Audioeingange: HDMI, Optisch, Bluetooth und USB

Abmessungen

« Abmessungen der Soundbar (B x H x T):
800 x 46 x 90 mm /315" x 181" x 3,54"

« Abmessungen des Subwoofers (B x H x T):
106 x 282 x 317 mm / 417" x 110" x 12.48"

« Verpackungsabmessungen (B x H x T):
330 x 440 x 190 mm /12.99" x 17.32" x 7.48"

- Verpackungsgewicht: 6.6 kg /14.55 Ibs

Leitfaden zur Energieverbrauchs- und
Drahtlosverbindung-seinrichtung:

lInformationen zum Stromverbrauch

Dieses Gerat entspricht der Verordnung 2023/826 der
Europaischen Kommission (EU).

-Aus: K. A

- Standby (wenn alle Funkverbindungen deaktiviert sind): < 0,5 W
*Die Zeitspanne, nach der das Gerat in den Standby-Modus
wechselt, kann in der App eingestellt werden. Anderungen an
dieser Einstellung kénnen zu einem deutlichen Anstieg des
Energieverbrauchs fihren und die Umwelt negativ beeinflussen.
2. Die Zeitspanne, nach der die Energiemanagement-Funktion
das Gerat automatisch in die folgenden Modi schaltet:

Aus KA

Standby Wenn die Soundbar im | Der Standby-Modus
Leerlauf ist (ohne wird nach 15
Wiedergabe oder Minuten aktiviert.
Bedienung) und weder
Bluetooth noch die App
verbunden ist.

3. Wenn dieses Gerat Uber kabellose Netzwerkverbindungen
verfugt:

Aktivieren von kabellosen Netzwerkverbindungen:

- Richte das Gerat ordnungsgeman ein.

+ Wechsle in den kabellosen Modus (Bluetooth).

- Anschluss an energieverbrauchende Produkte (z. B. Player /
Spielkonsolen / STB (Set-TopBoxen) / Telefone / Tablets / PCs).
Deaktivieren von kabellosen Netzwerkverbindungen:

- Wechseln Sie zu einem anderen Kanal auBer Bluetooth.

- Drucke dann * auf der Fernbedienung langer als 3 Sekunden.

[_FR_]

Spécifications générales:

Modeéle : U392A

Systéme audio: 3.1.2 canaux

Alimentation : DC 24V 3A (barre de son)
Haut-parleurs: 3.4" x1.5" x 3 + 1.75" x 2(Soundbar)+ 525"
(Subwoofer)

Puissance en veille : <0,5W

Température de fonctionnement : -10°C-45°C/14°F-113°F
Spécification audio

- Réponse en fréquence : 45Hz - 18Hz (-6dB)

« Entrées audio : HDMI, Optique, Bluetooth et USB
Dimensions

- Dimensions de la barre de son (Lx H x P) :

800 x 46 x 90 mm / 31,5" x 1,81" x 3,54"

- Dimensions du caisson de basses (Lx H x P) :

282 x 317 x 106 mm /11" x 12,48" x 4,17"

- Dimensions de I'emballage (Lx Hx P) :

330 x 440 x190 mm /12.99" x 17.32" x 7.48"

- Poids de l'emballage : 6.6 kg /14.55 Ibs

Guide de configuration de la consommation d'énergie et
de la connexion sans fil:

1. Informations sur la consommation électrique

Cet appareil est conforme au réglement (UE) 2023 /826 de la
Commission européenne.

- Off:S.0.

- Veille (lorsque toutes les connexions sans fil sont désactivées) : <
05W

*La durée avant que l'appareil passe en mode veille peut étre
réglée dans l'application. Modifier ce paramétre peut entrainer
une augmentation significative de la consommation d'énergie,
avec un impact négatif sur l'environnement.

2. La durée apres laquelle la fonction de gestion de I'énergie
commute automatiquement I'équipement dans I'état :



Eteint S.0.

Veille Lorsque la barre de son est | Mise en veille aprés
inactive (sans lecture ni 15 minutes.
opération) et que nile
Bluetooth ni I'application
ne sont connectés.

3.Si cet équipement a des connexions réseau sans fil :
Activation des connexions réseau sans fil :

« Installez 'équipement correctement ;

« Sélectionnez un mode sans fil (Bluetooth) ;

+ Connectez-vous avec les produits consommateurs d'énergie
(par ex. lecteurs / consoles de jeux / récepteurs/décodeurs /
téléphones / tablettes / PCs).

Désactivation des connexions réseau sans fil :

- Passez a un autre canal en dehors de Bluetooth.

+ Appuyez ensuite pendant plus de 3 secondes sur 3 dela
télécommande.

Especificaciones generales:

Modelo: U392A

Sistema de sonido: 3.1.2 canales

Fuente de alimentacion: DC 24V 3A (barra de sonido)
Controladores: 3.4" x1.5" x 3 + 1.75" x 2(Soundbar)+ 5.25"
(Subwoofer)

Potencia en espera: <0,5W

Temperatura de funcionamiento: -10°C-45°C/14°F-113°F

Especificacion de audio
- Respuesta de frecuencia: 45Hz - 18Hz (-6dB)
+ Entradas de audio: HDMI, Optica, Bluetooth y USB

Dimensiones

- Dimensiones de la barra de sonido (An x Al x Pr):
800 x 46 x 90 mm / 315" x 1,81" x 3,54"

- Dimensiones del subwoofer (An x Al x Pr):

106 x 282 x 317 mm / 417" x 110" x 12.48"

- Dimensiones del surround (An x Al x Pr):

330 x 440 x 190 mm /12.99" x 17.32" x 7.48"

- Peso del embalaje: 6.6 kg /14.55 Ibs

Guia de configuracién del consumo de energia y de la
conexién inaldambrica:

1. Informacién sobre consumo de energia

Este dispositivo cumple con el reglamento (ue) 2023 / 826 de la
Comision Europea.

- Apagar: N/A

+ En espera (con todas las conexiones inalambricas
desactivadas) <0,5 W

*La duracion para que el dispositivo entre en modo de espera
se puede ajustar en la aplicacion. Cambiar esta configuracion
puede provocar un aumento significativo en el consumo de
energia, afectando negativamente al medio ambiente.

2. El periodo de tiempo después del cual la funcion de ahorro
de energia pone el equipo automatico en estado:

Apagado | N/A

En espera | Cuando la barra de Cambia al modo de
sonido estd inactiva (sin | espera al cabo de 15
reproduccion ni minutos.
funcionamiento) y ni el
Bluetooth ni la
aplicacion estan
conectados.

3.Si el equipo tiene las conexiones de red inalambricas:
Como activar las conexiones de red inaldmbricas:
« Configura el equipo correctamente;

+ Cambia al modo inaldmbrico (Bluetooth);

« Conéctalo con productos que consuman energia (como
reproductores, consolas de juegos, receptores de sobremesa,
teléfonos, tabletas u ordenadores).

Coémo desactivar las conexiones de red inaldmbricas:

- Cambia a otro canal que no sea Bluetooth.

+ A continuacion, mantén pulsado  en el control remoto durante
masde3s.

Specifiche generali:

Modello: U392A

Sistema audio: canale 312

Alimentazione: DC 24V 3A (soundbar)

Driver: 3.4" X1.5" x 3 +1.75" x 2(Soundbar)+ 525" (Subwoofer)
Potenza in standby: <0,5W

Temperatura di esercizio: -10°C-45°C/14°F-113°F
Specifiche audio

- Risposta in frequenza: 45Hz - 18Hz (-6dB)

« Ingressi audio: HDMI, Ottico, Bluetooth e USB
Dimensioni

- Dimensioni soundbar (L x A x P):

800 x 46 x 90 mm /315" x 1,81" x 354"

- Dimensioni subwoofer (L x A x P):

106 x 282 x 317 mm / 417" x 110" x 12.48"

- Dimensioni imballaggio (L x A x P):

330 x 440 x 190 mm /12.99" x 17.32" x 7.48"

- Peso imballaggio: 6.6 kg /14.55 Ibs

Guida alla configurazione del consumo energetico e della
connessione wireless:

1. Informazioni sul consumo energetico

Questa apparecchiatura & conforme al REGOLAMENTO (UE)
2023/826 DELLA COMMISSIONE Europea.

- Spento: N/D

- Standby (quando tutte le connessioni wireless sono disattivate):
<05W

*La durata per l'entrata del dispositivo in modalita standby puo
essere impostata nell'app. Modificare questa impostazione puo
portare a un aumento significativo del consumo di energia, con
impatti negativi sull'ambiente.

2. Il periodo di tempo dopo il quale la funzione di gestione
dell'alimentazione commuta automaticamente I'apparecchio su:

Spento | N/D

Standby | Quando la Passa alla
soundbar & inattiva modalita standby
(senza riproduzione dopo 15 minuti.

o operazione) e né il
Bluetooth né l'app
sono connessi.

3.Se questo dispositivo & dotato di connessioni di rete wireless:
Come attivare le connessioni di rete wireless:

- Configurare correttamente I'apparecchiatura;

- Passare alla modalita wireless (Bluetooth);

- Collegarsi a prodotti che consumano energia (ad esempio
lettori/console di gioco/STB (set-top boxes)/telefoni/tablets/PCs).
Come disattivare le connessioni di rete wireless:

- Passa a un altro canale oltre al Bluetooth.

- Quindi, premere a lungo * sul telecomando per pit di 3
secondi.



Especificagdo Geral:

Modelo: U392A

Sistema de som: 3.1.2 canais

Fonte de alimentacao: DC 24V 3A (Soundbar)

Drivers: 3.4" x1.5" x 3 + 1.75" x 2(Soundbar)+ 5.25" (Subwoofer)
Consumo em modo de espera: <0.5W

Temperatura de operagao: --10°C-45°C/14°F-113°F

Especificagdo de Audio
- Resposta de frequéncia: 45Hz - 18Hz (-6dB)
- Entradas de dudio: HDMI, Optica, Bluetooth e USB

Dimensoes

- Dimensoes da Soundbar (L x A x P):

800 x 46 x 90 mm / 315" x 1.81" x 3.54"

- Dimensoes do Subwoofer (L x A x P):
106 x 282 x 317 mm / 417" x 110" x 12.48"

- Dimensoes da embalagem (L x A x P):
330 x 440 x 190 mm /12.99" x 17.32" x 7.48"
- Peso da embalagem: 6.6 kg /14.55 Ibs

Guia de configuragdo do consumo de energia e da conexao
sem fio:

1. Informagdes sobre o consumo de energia

Este equipamento esta em conformidade com o REGULAMEN-
TO DA COMISSAO Europeia (UE) 2023/826.

- Desligado: N/A

- Standby (quando todas as ligagdes sem fios estdo desativadas):

<05W

*A duragéo para o dispositivo entrar no modo de espera pode
ser definida na aplicagdo. A alteragao desta configuragdo pode
levar a um aumento significativo do consumo de energia,
impactando negativamente o ambiente.

2. O periodo de tempo apds o qual a fungao de gestao de
energia comuta automaticamente o equipamento para:

N/A N/A

Standby Quando a barra de som
estd inativa (sem
reprodugdo ou
operagdo) e nem o
Bluetooth nem a
aplicagao estdo ligados.

Passou para o modo
de espera apds 15
minutos.

3.Se este equipamento tiver ligagdes de rede sem fios:
Como ativar as ligagdes de rede sem fios:

« Configurar o equipamento corretamente;

« Passar para o modo sem fios (Bluetooth);

- Ligue-se a energia utilizando produtos (por exemplo, leitores/conso-

las de jogos/STB (Set-Top Boxes)/telefones/tablets/PCs).
Como desativar as ligagbes de rede sem fios:
+ Mudar para outro canal que nao o Bluetooth;

+ Em seguida, pressione e mantenha pressionado * no comando a

distancia durante mais de 3 segundos.

Algemene specificaties:
Model: U392A
Geluidssysteem: 3.1.2 kanaal
Stroomvoorziening: DC 24V 3A (soundbar)
Drivers: 3.4" x1.5" x 3 + 1.75" x 2(Soundbar)+ 525" (Subwoofer)
Stand-by stroomverbruik: <0,5W
8%%-%55?;&%3&#"“ -10°C-45°C/14°F-N3°F
- Frequentierespons: 45Hz - 18Hz (-6dB)
+ Audio-ingangen: HDMI, Optisch, Bluetooth en USB

Afmetingen

- Afmetingen soundbar (B x H x D):

800 x 46 x 90 mm /315" x1,81" x 354"

+ Afmetingen subwoofer (B x H x D):

106 x 282 x 317 mm / 417" x 11.10" x 12.48"

- Verpakkingsafmetingen (B x H x D):

330 X 440 X190 mm /12.99" x 17.32" x 7.48"
- Verpakkingsgewicht: 6.6 kg /14.55 Ibs

Handleiding voor stroomverbruik en draadloze
verbindingen:

1Informatie over energieverbruik

Deze apparatuur voldoet aan de Verordening 2023/826 van de
Europese Commissie (EU).

- Uit: Nt

- STAND-BY (wanneer alle draadloze verbindingen zijn
uitgeschakeld): <05 W

*De tijd voordat het apparaat in de stand-bymodus gaat, kan

worden ingesteld in de app. Wijzigingen in deze instelling kunnen
leiden tot een aanzienlijke toename van het energieverbruik, wat

nadelige gevolgen heeft voor het milieu.
2.De tijd waarna de energiebeheerfunctie de apparatuur
automatisch schakelt naar:

Uit Nt

Stand-by

Wanneer de soundbar
inactief is (zonder
afspelen of bediening)

Na 15 minuten
overgeschakeld naar de
stand-bymodus.

en noch Bluetooth noch
de app is verbonden.

3. Als dit apparaat draadloze netwerkverbindingen heeft:
Draadloze netwerkverbindingen inschakelen:

- Stel de apparatuur correct op;

« Schakel over naar draadloze modus (Bluetooth);

- Verbind met apparaten die stroom verbruiken (bijv. spelers /
gameconsoles / STB (SetTop Boxes) / telefoons / tablets / pc's).
Draadloze netwerkverbindingen deactiveren:

- Schakel over naar een ander kanaal dan Bluetooth.

+ Houd daarna R op de afstandsbediening de eerste keer
minimaal 3 seconden ingedrukt.

Specyfikacja ogdlna:

Model: U392A

System dzwieku: kanat 3.1.2

Zasilanie: DC 24V 3A (soundbar)

Gtosniki: 3.4" x1.5" x 3 + 175" x 2(Soundbar)+ 5.25" (Subwoofer)
Moc w trybie czuwania: <0,5W

Temperatura pracy: -10°C-45°C/14°F-113°F
Specyfikacja audio

- Pasmo przenoszenia: 45Hz - 18Hz (-6dB)

- Wejscia audio: HDMI, Optyczne, Bluetooth i USB
Wymiary

+ Wymiary soundbara (S x W x G):

800 x 46 x 90 mm / 315" x 1,81" x 3,54"

+ Wymiary subwoofera (S x W x G):

106 x 282 x 317 mm / 417" x 110" x 12.48"

+ Wymiary opakowania (S x W x G):

330 x 440 X190 mm /12.99" x 17.32" x 7.48"

- Waga opakowania: 6.6 kg /14.55 Ibs

Przewodnik konfiguracji zuzycia energii i potaczenia
bezprzewodowego:

1. Informacje na temat zuzycia energii

Sprzet ten jest zgodny z ROZPORZADZENIEM KOMISJI
Europejskiej (UE) 2023/826.

- Wytgczony: Nie dotyczy

- Tryb gotowosci (gdy wszystkie potgczenia bezprzewodowe sg
dezaktywowane): <0,5 W



*Czas, po ktérym urzadzenie przejdzie w tryb czuwania, mozna
ustawi¢ w aplikacji. Zmiana tej opcji moze spowodowac znaczny
wazrost zuzycia energii, co negatywnie wptywa na srodowisko.
2.To czas, po uptywie ktérego funkcja zarzadzania energig
automatycznie przetacza urzadzenie do:

Wyt Nie dotyczy

Tryb Gdy soundbar jest .
gotowosci | bezczynny (bez Prze‘@czenle’vs{
odtwarzania lub tryb gotowosci
operacji) i ani Bluetooth, | Nastepuje po15
ani aplikacja nie sa minutach.

pofaczone.

3.Jedli to urzadzenie ma potaczenia z siecig bezprzewodowa:
Jak aktywowac potaczenia z siecig bezprzewodowa:

« Skonfiguruj prawidtowo urzadzenie;

« Przefacz je na tryb bezprzewodowy (Bluetooth);

+ Podtacz do zasilania za posrednictwem innego urzadzenia
(np. odtwarzacza / konsoli do gier / dekodera / smartfona /
tabletu / komputera).

Jak dezaktywowac potaczenia z siecig bezprzewodowa:

« Przefacz na inny kanat niz Bluetooth.

- Nastepnie nacisnij i przytrzymaj przycisk * na pilocie
zdalnego sterowania przez wigcej niz pie¢ sekund.

Allman specifikation:

Modell: U392A

Ljudsystem: 3.1.2 kanal

Stromforsorjning: DC 24V 3A (soundbar)
Drivrutiner: 3.4" x1.5" x 3 +1.75" x 2(Soundbar)+ 525"
(Subwoofer)

Standbyeffekt: <0,5W

Arbetstemperatur: -10°C-45°C/14°F-T13°F

Ljudspecifikation

- Frekvensrespons: 45Hz - 18Hz (-6dB)

- Ljudingangar: HDMI, Optisk, Bluetooth och USB
Dimensioner

- Soundbar-matt (B x H x D):

800 x 46 X 90 mm /315" x1,81" x 354"

- Subwoofer-matt (B x H x D):

106 x 282 x 317 mm / 417" x 110" x 12.48"

- Férpackningsmatt (B x H x D):

330 x 440 X190 mm /12.99" x17.32" x 7.48"
- Férpackningsvikt: 6.6 kg /14.55 Ibs

Guide fér installning av strémférbrukning och tradlés
anslutning:

1. Information om stromforbrukning

Denna utrustning éverensstammer med Europeiska
KOMMISSIONENS FORORDNING (EU) 2023/826.

SAv. -

-Standby (nar alla tradlésa anslutningar har inaktiverats) < 0,5 W
* Tiden fér nar enheten gar in i viloldge kan stéllas in i appen. Att
andra denna installning kan leda till en betydande 6kning av
energiférbrukningen, vilket paverkar miljén negativt.

2. Den tidsperiod efter vilken energihanteringsfunktionen
automatiskt vaxlar utrustningen till:

3.0m utrustningen har tradldsa natverksanslutningar:

S& har aktiveras tradldsa natverksanslutningar:

- Stall in utrustningen ordentligt;

- Vaxla till tradlést lage (Bluetooth),

- Anslut med energi med hjalp av produkter (t.ex.
spelarefspelkonsoler/TV-boxar/ telefoner/surfplattor/datorer).
S& har avaktiveras tradlésa natverksanslutningar:

- Byt tillen annan kanal an Bluetooth.

- Hall sedan inne 3 pa fjarrkontrollen langre &n 3 sekunder.

Genel Ozellikler:

Model: U392A

Ses sistemi: 3.1.2 kanal

Gug kaynagi: DC 24V 3A (soundbar)
Suruculer: 3.4" x1.5" x 3 + 175" x 2(Soundbar)+ 525" (Subwoofer)
Bekleme Gucu: <0,5W

Galisma Sicakligi: -10°C-45°C/14°F-N3°F

Ses ozellikleri

- Frekans Araligi: 45Hz - 18Hz (-6dB)

« Ses Girisleri: HDMI, Optik, Bluetooth ve USB
Boyutlar

« Soundbar boyutlari (G x Y x D):

800 x 46 x 90 mm / 315" x 1,81" x 3,54"

- Subwoofer boyutlari (G x Y x D):

106 x 282 x 317 mm / 417" x 110" x 12.48"

- Ambalaj boyutlari (G x Y x D):

330 x 440 x 190 mm /12.99" x 17.32" x 7.48"

- Ambalaj Agirligi: 6.6 kg /14.55 lbs

Gug Tuketimi ve Kablosuz Baglanti Kurulum Kilavuzu:
1.GUg Tuketimi Hakkinda Bilgi

Bu ekipman Avrupa Komisyonun Rellasyonu (AB) 2023/826 ile
uyuyor.

- Kapali: Gegerli Degil

- Bekleme Modu (tim kablosuz baglantilar devre disi
oldugunda): < 0.5 W

*Cihazin bekleme moduna gegme suresi uygulamada
ayarlanabilir. Bu ayarin degistirilmesi, enerji tiketiminde
belirgin bir artisa yol agabilir ve gevre tGzerinde olumsuz bir
etkiye sahip olabilir.

2.Gug yonetim fonksiyonunun ekipmani otomatik olarak
asagidaki moda gegirdigi stre:

off N/A
Bekleme Soundbar 15 dakika sonra
Modu bostayken (oynatma bekleme

veya islem yokken)
ve ne Bluetooth ne
de uygulama bagh
degilken.

moduna gegildi.

Av -

Standby Nar soundbaren ar Vaxlar till
inaktiv (utan standby-lage efter
uppspelning eller drift) | 15 minuter.

och varken Bluetooth
eller appen ar
ansluten.

3.Bu ekipmanda kablosuz ag baglantilari varsa:

Kablosuz ag baglantilarini nasil etkinlestirirsiniz:

« Ekipmani dogru bir sekilde kurun;

« Kablosuz moda (Bluetooth) gegin;

- Enerji kullanan Urunlerle (8rnegin, medya oynaticilari/ oyun
konsollari/ STB (Set-Top Box)/ telefonlar/ tabletler/ PC'ler)
baglanin.

Kablosuz ag baglantilarini nasil devre disi birakirsiniz:

- Bluetooth disinda baska bir kanala gecin;

« Ardindan uzaktan kumandada * tusuna 3 saniyeden fazla
basili tutun.
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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

1.Please read and retain this manual. Follow all warnings
and operate according to the instructions.

2.Do not use the device near water sources, in dam
environments, or in the rain. Avoid splashing liquids or
placing objects containing liquids (such as vases) on the
device.

3.Clean only with a dry cloth. Do not use liquid cleaners.

4.Do not block ventilation openings or install the device
in an enclosed space. Ensure proper ventilation and
install according to the manufacturer's instructions.

5.Do not install the device near heat sources such as
radiators, stoves, or amplifiers. Do not cover the
ventilation openings with items such as newspapers or
curtains.

6.Use only attachments, stands, or accessories specified
by the manufacturer. When using a device with wheels,
move with care to avoid tipping.

7.Protect the power cord from being pinched, stepped
on, or bent, especially at plugs, outlets, and the point
where it exits the device.

8.Do not alter the polarized or grounding-type plug. If the
plug does not fit into the outlet, consult an electrician to
replace the outlet.

9.Unplug the device during lightning storms or when
unused for long periods. To fully disconnect power,
unplug the device from the wall outlet and ensure the
plug is accessible.

10.Do not place any open flame sources (such as lit
candles) on or near the device.

11.Do not attempt to open the device. High voltage inside
may be fatal. There are no user-serviceable parts inside.
All servicing must be performed by qualified personnel.
12.The installation height of the device must not exceed 2
meters.

Scan QR for safety info / QR-Code fur Infos scannen / Scanner le QR
pour infos / Escanee QR para info / Scansiona il QR per info / Leia 0 QR
para info / Scan QR-code voor info / Zeskanuj kod QR / Skanna QR for
info/ QR kodu tara/ QRA— FERF v | AREERLER / BEEERS
B /QRIE A/ toiz sp3 QR Jpgdsple 1omdles

PROPER DISPOSAL INSTRUCTIONS

This mark shown on the product or its packaging, indicates
that this product should not be disposed of with other
household waste at the end of its working life.
To prevent possible harm to the environment or human
health from uncontrolled waste disposal, please separate this
from other types of wastes and recycle it responsibly to
promote the sustainable reuse of material resources.

Waste Electrical & Electronic Equipment

Household user should contact either the retailer where they purchased
this product, or their local government office, for details of where and
how they can take this item for environmentally safe recycling.

Business users should contact their suppliers and check the terms and
conditions of the purchase contract. This product should not be mixed
with other commercial wastes for disposal.

WIRELESS FREQUENCY RANGE AND WIRELESS
OUTPUT POWER:

Frequency: 2.402GHz-2.48GHz
Soundbar BT Max.transmit power: 6.53dBm

FCC REGULATORY COMPLIANCE

Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party
responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate
the equipment.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause harmful interference.

(2) This device must accept any interference received, including
interference that may cause undesired operation.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the
limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules.
These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against
harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment
generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy, and if not
installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause
harmful interference to radio communications.

However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a
particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference
to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the
equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the
interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

- Increase the separation between the equipment and the receiver.

- Connect the equipment to an outlet on a circuit different from that to
which the receiver is connected.

- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio / TV technician for help.
This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth
for an uncontrolled environment. This equipment should be installed
and operated with a minimum distance of 20cm between the radiator &
your body. This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in
conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

ISED WARNINGS

This device contains licence-exempt transmitter (s) / receiver (s)
that comply with Innovation, Science and Economic Development
Canada's licence-exempt RSS (s). Operation is subject to the
following two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause interference.

(2) This device must accept any interference, including interference



that may cause undesired operation of the device.
L'émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence contenu dans le
présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Innovation,
Sciences et Développement économique Canada
applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence.
L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) L'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage;

(2) L'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique
subi, méme si le brouillage est susceptible d'en
compromettre le fonctionnement.

The device meets the exemption from the routine
evaluation limits in section 2.5 of RSS 102 and ompliance
with RSS-102 RF exposure, users can obtain Canadian
information on RF exposure and compliance.

Le dispositif rencontre I'exemption des limites courantes
d'évaluation dans la section 2.5 de RSS 102 etla conformité
a l'exposition de RSS-102 rf, utilisateurs peut obtenir
l'information canadienne surl'exposition et la conformité
derf.

This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in
conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter. This
equipment should be installed and operated with a
minimum distance of 20 centimeters between the
radiator and your body.

Cet émetteur ne doit pas étre Co-placé ou ne
fonctionnant en méme temps qu'aucune autre antenne
ouémetteur. Cet équipement devrait étre installé et
actionné avec une distance minimum de 20 centimeétres
entre le radiateur et votre corps.

Wireless Capability Description:

The subwoofer in the system is designed for a wired
connection and cannot send or receive wireless signals.
The remote control uses infrared (IR) technology for device
control and does not support any other wireless signal
sending or receiving functions.

AWARNINGI This product can expose you to chemicals
including lead, which is known to the State of California to
cause cancer and birth defects or other reproductive harm.
For more information, go to www.P65Warnings.ca.gov.



EU Declaration of Conformity

We (Manufacturer is responsible for this declaration)
Ultimea Technology (Shenzhen) Limited
(Company name)

20th Floor, Building 4, Tianan Cloud Park, Bantian St.,
Longgang District Shenzhen, China 518000
(Company address)

Declare under our sole responsibility that the product
Trade Mark: ULTIMEA

Product Name: Soundbar

Model No.: U392A

The product to which this declaration relates is in
conformity with the essential requirements set out
in the Council Directive on the Approximation of the
laws of the Member States relating to the Radio
Equipment Directive (2014/53/EU), the Restriction of
Hazardous Substances Directive (2011/65/EU), the
Electromagnetic Compatibility Directive
(2014/30/EU), and the Low Voltage Directive
(2014/35/EVU). The product is responsible for affixing
the CE marking, and the following standards were
applied:

EN 55032:2015/A1:2020

EN 55035:2017/A11:2020

EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019/A1:2021
EN 61000-3-3:2013/A2:2021

ETSI EN 301 489-1V2.2.3 (2019-1)
ETSI EN 301 489-17 V3.2.4 (2020-09)
ETSI EN 300 328 V2.2.2 (2019-07)
EN 50663: 2017

EN IEC 62368-1:2020+A11:2020
IEC 62321-3-1:2013

IEC 62321-4:2013+A1:2017

IEC 62321-5:2013

IEC 62321-6:2015

IEC 62321-7-1:2015

IEC 62321-7-2:2017

IEC 62321-8:2017

Full Name: Yoyo.Yu
Position: Approbation Manager

Signature:

Place/Date: Shenzhen, China / Apr. 15-2025

Trade Marks:

PEDolby Atmos

Dolby, Dolby Atmos, and the double-D symbol
are registered trademarks of Dolby Laborato-
ries Licensing Corporation. Manufactured
under license from Dolby Laboratories.
Confidential unpublished works. Copyright ©
2012-2024 Dolby Laboratories. All rights
reserved.

€ Bluetooth’

The Bluetooth word mark and logos are
registered trademarks owned by Bluetooth
SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by Ultimea
Technology (Shenzhen) Limited. is under
license. Other trademarks and trade names
are those of their respective owners.

Homi™

The terms HDMI, HDMI High-Definition
Multimedia Interface, HDMI trade dress and
the HDMI Logos are trademarks or registered
trademarks of HDMI Licensing Administrator,
Inc.






ULTIMEA

Product Name: Soundbar
Model No.: U392A

Ultimea GmbH

EC |REP Buchenring 57, 22359 Hamburg, Germany

EVATOST CONSULTING LTD
UK |REP| Office 10132 Threadneedle Street, London,
United Kingdom, EC2R 8AY

@Ultimea Inc. All rights reserved, registered in the United States and other countries.9804
Crescent Center Drive, Suite 604, Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730

Made in China

Manufacturer: Ultimea Technology (Shenzhen) Limited

Address: 20th Floor, Building 4, Tianan Cloud Park, Bantian St.,Longgang District, Shenzhen,
China 518000

Manufacturer Contact Information:

+1 888-598-8875 (US)
N Mon-Fri 9am-5pm (PST)

+49 89-628-25828 (EV) @ support.ultimea.com
Mon-Fri 9am-5pm (CET)

DK support@ultimea.com

If you need our support, kindly reach out to our service team.
We are always glad to help.

GET ITON
E‘% = f >
Search for “ULTIMEA” on social media.
Avallable on the
ﬂﬁ App Store

ULTIMEA F@: ce & RoHS E

Download Ultimea App

Warranty Extension Plan

Regardless of where you purchased your Ultimea product,
you can easily opt for this extended warranty.
Scan to check out our extended warranty options.




